certificate, signed by the principal of such school and by the members of the board of education, of such high school district. Said certificate shall certify that the person therein named has satisfactorily completed the course of study prescribed for such teachers' training course, and is of good moral character. It shall also contain a list of standings secured by the person on the completion of each of the studies pursued in the school. Such certificate shall have the same force and effect as is prescribed for certificates by section 411—6 of the statutes relating to county training schools.

SECTION 3. There is added to the statutes a new subsection to read: (Section 172—108) 2. There is annually appropriated on July 1, not to exceed twenty-five thousand dollars payable from any moneys in the general fund not otherwise appropriated as state aid for teachers' training courses in high schools and graded schools.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 25, 1913.

No. 514, S.]

[Published June 26, 1913\_

## CHAPTER 556.

AN ACT to create section 170m of the statutes, fixing the salary and compensation of certain officers therein named and authorizing the heads of the several offices, commissions, boards, and bodies to appoint necessary assistants and subordinates and to fix their compensation.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to read: Section 170m. 1. The salaries and compensations of the following named officers of the state are fixed at the annual sum for each respectively as herein provided, to wit:

The governor, five thousand dollars;

The lieutenant governor, one thousand dollars, and when acting temporarily as governor he shall be further paid five dollars per day;

The secretary of state, five thousand dollars, which shall be in full for all services rendered by him in his official capacity including his services as commissioner of public lands:

The assistant secretary of state, two thousand five hundred dollars:

The treasurer, five thousand dollars, which shall be in full for all services rendered by him in his official capacity including his services as commissioner of public lands;

The assistant treasurer, two thousand five hundred dollars;

The state superintendent, five thousand dollars;

The assistant state superintendent, three thousand dollars;

The superintendent of public property, three thousand dollars, which shall be in full for all services including his services as purchasing agent;

The railroad commissioners, five thousand dollars each;

The commissioner of insurance, five thousand dollars;

The deputy commissioner of insurance, two thousand five hundred dollars;

The dairy and food commissioner, three thousand dollars;

The industrial commissioners, five thousand dollars each;

The state veterinarian, two thousand two hundred-fifty dollars;

The adjutant general, two thousand dollars;

The president of the state board of control, to be designated by the governor, three thousand six hundred dollars;

Each other member of the state board of control, two thousand five hundred dollars;

The state fish and game warden, twenty-five hundred dollars;

The members of the grain and warehouse commission, two thousand four hundred dollars each, payable out of funds or fees collected as provided by law;

The secretary and chief examiner of the civil service commission, three thousand dollars;

Each tax commissioner, five thousand dollars;

The state forester, three thousand six hundred dollars;

The attorney-general, five thousand dollars, which shall be in full for all services rendered by him in his official capacity including his services as commissioner of public lands;

The deputy attorney-general, three thousand six hundred dollars;

The revisor of the statutes, not to exceed five thousand dollars; The state fire marshal, three thousand dollars;

The superintendent of fisheries, two thousand five hundred dollars:

The state supervisor of inspectors of illuminating oils, two thousand dollars:

State treasury agent, two thousand dollars;

The commissioner of immigration, two thousand dollars;

2. The commissioner of banking shall receive an annual salary of five thousand dollars:

The deputy commissioner of banking shall receive an annual salary of three thousand dollars.

(See c. 772, s. 11.)

- 3. Each civil service commissioner shall receive ten dollars per day for time actually and necessarily devoted to his official duties not exceeding eighty days in any one year.
- 4. The officers enumerated in subsections 1, 2, and 3, of this section shall be reimbursed for necessary expenses incurred by them in discharge of their official duties.
- 5. The officer or officers at the head of the several offices, commissions, boards, or bodies, with which the foregoing enumerated officers are connected, including the commissioners of public lands and the printing board, shall have authority—subject to the provisions of sections 990-1 to 990-32, inclusive, of the statutes, in cases where the provisions of said sections are intended to apply, and subject to the approval of such other officer or body as may be required by law-to appoint such deputies, assistants, clerks, stenographers, and employes, as shall be necessary to properly perform and discharge the duties, functions, and obligations imposed by law upon the respective office, commission, board or body, to prescribe their duties and designate their respective titles, and the persons so appointed shall be paid out of the state treasury such salary or compensation as shall be fixed by the officer or officers making the appointment, and shall be reimbursed for necessary expenses incurred in the discharge of their duties: provided, that the deputies, assistants or other subordinates mentioned in subsections 1 and 2 of this section shall possess the power and authority now conferred, or that may hereafter be conferred, upon them by law and shall perform such duties as may be required by law or by the officer or officers by whom appointed and shall be paid the salary or compensation specified in subsections 1 and 2 of this section.

The powers and duties incident to any office abolished by this section shall continue as at present and shall devolve upon such person as the appointing officer or body shall designate for the exercise and performance thereof, and the appointment or designation of any person by any appointing officer or body to any office or position by any title or designation now provided by law, shall be sufficient to confer and impose upon the person so appointed or designated the powers and duties now by law made incident to such office or position, but nothing in this section shall be construed as affecting the tenure of persons in the civit service at the time this section goes into effect.

- 6. The salary or compensation and expenses paid to any officer, deputy, assistant, clerk, stenographer, or employe, shall be charged against the proper appropriation for the respective office, commission, board or body, with which the person receiving the same is connected.
- 7. All acts or parts of acts conflicting with the provisions of this section are hereby repealed.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after July 1, 1913.

(See c. 772, s. 107.)

Approved June 25, 1913.

No. 546, S.]

[Published June 26, 1913...

## CHAPTER 557.

AN ACT to create section 926—161 of the statutes, relating to officers in cities of the fourth class.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. There is added to the statutes a new section toread: Section 926—161. In any city of the fourth class, wherethe city attorney is elected by the council or appointed by the mayor subject to approval or confirmation by the council, such council or the mayor and council may, when in their judgment the best interests of the city so require, elect or appoint a city attorney who is not a resident elector of said city, and the election or appointment of any such person as city attorney, heretofore made in any such city, and all his acts within the scope of his official duties, where otherwise valid, are hereby declared tobe valid.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 25, 1913.

No. 121, S.]

[Published June 26, 1913...

## CHAPTER 558.

AN ACT to repeal sections 491a, 491b and 496 of the statutes, and to create section 496 and section 172—57 of the statutes, relating to the amount of aid to be paid to free high schools, and making an appropriation therefor.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Sections 491a, 491b and 496 of the statutes are repealed.